CESWT-OD 27 April 2021

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Tulsa District

SUBJECT: Tulsa District, Operations Division, Robert S. Kerr Master Plan Five Year Review

1. Enclosed signed Memorandum for Operations led interdisciplinary Master Plan five-year review is submitted for review and approval in accordance with 30 January 2013 ER 1130-2-550, and 15 August 2002 EP 1130-2-550.

2. Point of contact in Operations D	ivision is Mr. Jeff Knack, (918) 669-7660.
-------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------

Rex Ostrander Chief, Operations Division Tulsa District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

ETICI		
Approved: _	Disapproved:	
	:	

COL Scott Preston
Tulsa District Commander
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers



Department of the Army CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 2488 East 81st Street TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

CESWT-OD-NR 27 April 2021

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Operations Division, Tulsa District (CESWT-OD/Rex Ostrander), 2488 E81st Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137

SUBJECT: Tulsa District, Operations Division, Robert S. Kerr Master Plan Five Year Review

- 1. Interdisciplinary Master Plan team, composed of project and district personnel and appointed by district leadership, assigned to conduct a five-year review of Robert S. Kerr Master Plan.
- 2. The Project Master Plan meets guidelines established in the 30 January 2013 ER 113-2-550 and 15 August 2002 EP 1130-2-550.
- 3. A concise review of Robert S. Kerr Master Plan was conducted by an Operations-led interdisciplinary team. This review utilized Master Plan performance criteria and criteria in Chapter 3 of EP 1130-2-550 to determine if supplementation or revision is recommended.
- 4. At the conclusion of the review, the Robert S. Kerr Master Plan, it was discovered that a mistake had been made in the previous Master Plan. The attached documents reflect the changes that need to be made.
- 5. This memorandum serves as an administrative record showing that the Robert S. Kerr Master Plan five-year review has been completed.
- 6. Please contact for further questions Mr. Jeff knack, Chief of Natural Resources and Recreation Branch.

Amanda Palmer Chief, Recreation Section Tulsa District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers



Department of the Army CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 2488 East 81st Street TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

ROBERT S. KERR LOCK AND DAM AND RESERVOIR ARKANSAS RIVER, OKLAHOMA

SUPPLEMENT NO. I TO MASTER PLAN (September 2015)

- 1. <u>Purpose:</u> The purposes of this supplement are to:
 - a. Correct the number of acres allocated to BIA for Sallisaw Creek
- b. Revise Master Plan Table Revise Master Plan Table 5.1, Table 5.2 and Plate EUFI 3MP-OR-6 to reflect above
- 2. <u>Scope of Work:</u> Correct acres will be reflected on all future project brochures, maps, and other documents.
- 3. <u>Discussion:</u> A portion of Sallisaw Creek was transferred to Bureau of Indian Affairs, Cherokee Nation 21 July 1997 as excess land.



Department of the Army CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 2488 East 81st Street TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

Table 5.1 Recreation Area Managing Agency

Park	Number of Acres	Land Allocated to Recreation	Agency
Applegate Cove Marina	56.7	Yes	Applegate Cove Marina
Sallisaw Creek	790.7	Yes	Transferred to BIA
Vian Creek	88	Yes	USFWS
Gore Landing North	15	Yes	City of Gore
Summer's Ferry	8.8	Yes	City of Gore
Webbers Falls City Park	18	Yes	Town of Webber Falls

Table 5.2 Management Goal of USACE High Density Recreation Lands

Park	Number of Acres	Land Allocated to Recreation	Agency
Fisherman's Landing	67	Yes	Maintained Facility
Applegate Cove	310	Yes	Maintained Facility
Little Sans Bois Creek	164	Yes	Access Point
Keota Landing	116	Yes	Access Point
Cowlington Point	405	Yes	Maintained Facility
Short Mountain Cove	362	Yes	Maintained Facility
Sallisaw Creek	259.3	Yes	Access Point
Overlook	1	Yes	Closed
Visitor Center	NA	Yes	Access Point
Tamaha Landing	11	Yes	Access Point